Decision No. 7989.



BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

--000--

In the Matter of the Application of)
MIDLAND COUNTIES PUBLIC SERVICE COR-)
PORATION for an order authorizing the)
issue of bonds and for an order amen-)
ding the order in California Railroad)
Commission's Decision Number 6165.

Application No. 5881.

BY THE COMMISSION:

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER.

Good Cause Appearing:

ated July 10, 1920, be, and it is hereby, amended so as to permit MIDLAND COUNTIES PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION to deposit as collateral with San Joaquin Light and Power Corporation the bonds, the issue of which is authorized by Decision No. 7865, dated July 10, 1920, such deposit to be made subject to the conditions of said decision; and San Joaquin Light and Power Corporation is hereby authorized to deposit any or all of said bonds as collateral to secure the payment of its note or notes, provided that San Joaquin Light and Power Corporation deposit the bonds subject to the conditions of Decision No. 7865, dated July 10, 1920, and subject to the further condition that Midland Counties Public Service Corporation be accorded an opportunity to redeem the bonds in the event that San Joaquin Light and Power Corporation should fail to pay any note or notes, the payment of which is secured by said bonds.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, that the order in Decision No. 7865, dated July 10, 1920, shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified by this First Supplemental Order.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this <u>13d</u> day of August, 1920.

HANDONSEINS FRAUNKHERUNG KND-LAGE

Commissioners.